In 2020, due to negative impacts of Covid-19 pandemic to the economy in general and to the operations of the
Group and its business partners in specific, the Group’s management review again the recoverability of prior years’
long outstanding receivables. Accordingly, based on the fact that related business partners are in losses making
status and the general difficulties in agricultural sector since prior years, the management review restructure of
collateral assets and obtained more information about financial capacities of those partners which they could
not obtain in the past due to limitation of time and resources. The management realized that their assessments
about the collectability of long outstanding receivables in prior years did not sufficiently reflect the impairment
exposures of these receivables. Therefore, the management decided to adjust corresponding figures in the audited
consolidated financial statements of 2020 with regards to provision for significant outstanding doubtful receivables
in prior years, with details as follows:

VND’000

31 December
2019 (as

previously
presented)

Restated
31 December

2019
(as restated)

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2019

Provision for doubtful short-term receivables (91,077,172) (2,118,585,340) (2,209,662,512)

Provision for doubtful long-term receivables (253,603) (2,938,461,225) (2,938,714,828)

Accumulated losses 290,839,236 (5,057,046,565) (4,766,207,329)

In which:

- Undistributed earnings (accumulated losses) up to the end of prior
year 74,321,521 (4,957,178,493) (4,882,856,972)

- Undistributed earnings of current year 216,517,715 (99,868,072) 116,649,643

Previous year
(as previously

presented)
Restated Previous year

(as restated)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

General and administrative expenses (672,601,510) (99,868,072) (772,469,582)

Accounting loss before tax (1,905,465,562) (99,868,072) (2,005,333,634)

Net loss after tax (1,808,804,302) (99,868,072) (1,908,672,374)

Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders of the parent 216,517,715 (99,868,072) 116,649,643

Previous year
(as previously

presented)
Restated Previous year

(as restated)

Consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

Accounting loss before tax (1,905,465,562) (99,868,072) (2,005,333,634)

Provisions 63,625,281 99,868,072 163,493,353

37.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

37.2	 Geographical segment

The following tables present revenue, expenditure and certain asset information regarding the Group’s geographical
segments:

VND’000

Vietnam Laos Cambodia Others Total

For the year ended 31 December 2019 (As restated - Note 38)

Revenue

Sales to external
customers

1,518,326,391 71,615,455 72,494,906 413,007,272 2,075,444,024

Capital expenditure 210,274,272 1,285,463,805 679,912,947 - 2,175,651,024

As at 31 December 2019 (As restated - Note 38)

Others segment information

Segment assets 10,671,434,858 14,367,983,753 8,008,477,164 - 33,047,895,775

Cash 254,431,616

Investment in associates 273,113,133

Total assets 33,575,440,524

For the year ended 31 December 2020 (As restated - Note 38)

Revenue

Sales to external
customers

2,208,058,651 231,786,705 48,975,262 687,825,338 3,176,645,956

Capital expenditure 166,860,532 690,716,762 914,742,077 - 1,772,319,371

As at 31 December 2020

Others segment information

Segment assets 16,349,124,058 13,401,401,402 7,151,949,028 - 36,902,474,488

Cash 97,151,198

Investment in associates 266,193,865

Total assets 37,265,819,551

RISING FROM GRAVE CRISIS
Annual report 2020

128 129

HAGL GROUP
Unity is power

Solidifying foundation Creating values Momentum for developing Sustainable development Upholding faith

NOTE TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
as at 31 December 2020 and for the year then ended B09-DN/HN

IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT, HAGL 2020 ANNUAL REPORT
IS PRINTED IN A LIMITED NUMBER OF COPIES.

THEREFORE, ONCE NO LONGER IN USE,
PLEASE KINDLY HAND THEM OVER TO PERSONS WHO ARE INTERESTED IN.